the June 29, 2015 closing price.  The 10:1 exchange ratio will be preserved regardless of either the Company’s or
Auryn’s share price upon closing.

The letter agreement requires that directors and officers of North Country (representing an aggregate of
approximately 4.5% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares) will enter into support agreements
concurrently with execution of a definitive arrangement agreement to be entered into between Auryn and the
Company within approximately 30 days.  The support agreements will provide that these key shareholders will,
amongst other things, support the transaction and vote their North Country shares in favour of the Arrangement.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at March 31, 2015, for nine months ended March 31, 2015
and for the year ended June 30, 2014

Unaudited

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)
 _______________________

Auryn Resources Inc.
Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Unaudited - (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Auryn North Country Pro forma Pro forma consolidated
Resources Inc. Gold Corp. adjustments Auryn Resources Inc.

March 31, 2015 February 28, 2015  note 4 March 31, 2015

Assets
Current assets

Cash 7,615,624$   307,617$   -$   7,923,241$
Investment in North Country 700,000   -   (700,000)   (i) -
Amounts receivable 83,628   126,138   -   209,766
Prepaid expenses and deposits 30,253   148,090   -   178,343
Deferred acquisition costs 108,539   -   -   108,539

8,538,044   581,845   (700,000)   8,419,889

Investments -   9,515   -   9,515
Equipment -   2,034,903   -   2,034,903
Mineral property interests 519,318   81,354,377   (64,657,640)   (i) 16,811,449

(404,606)   (v)

Total Assets 9,057,362$   83,980,640$   (65,762,246)$   27,275,756$

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities 249,876$   1,181,758$   145,000$   (i) 2,606,634$

100,000   (ii)
930,000   (iv)

Current portion of finance lease obligations -   21,809   -   21,809
Committed expenditures 404,606   -   (404,606)   (v) -

654,482   1,203,567   770,394   2,628,443
Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement obligation -   1,157,648   -   1,157,648
Deferred tax liability -   6,583,031   (6,583,031)   (i) -

Total Liabilities 654,482$   8,944,246$   (5,812,637)$   3,786,091$

Equity
Share capital 12,704,104$   83,071,117$   (83,071,117)$   (i) 28,722,539$

16,018,435   (i)
Share subscription received -   100,000   (100,000)   (iii)
Equity reserves 759,107   4,067,377   (4,067,377)   (iii) 857,457

98,350   (i)
Deficit (5,060,331)   (12,202,100)   12,202,100   (iii) (6,090,331)

(100,000)   (ii)
(930,000)   (iv)

Total Equity 8,402,880   75,036,394   (59,949,609)   23,489,665
Total Liabilities and Equity 9,057,362$   83,980,640$   (65,762,246)$   27,275,756$

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

Auryn Resources Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Unaudited - (Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Auryn North Country Pro forma Pro forma consolidated
Resources Inc. Gold Corp. adjustments Auryn Resources Inc.

nine months nine months nine months
March 31, 2015 February 28, 2015 March 31, 2015

(Schedule A) note 4

Administration Expenses 1,161,191$   699,734$   -$   1,860,925$
Finance Costs -   35,237   -   35,237
Other (Income) Expenses

Gain on investments (200,000)   (31,381)   -   (231,381)
Project investigation costs 403,661   -   -   403,661
Royalty income -   (22,213)   -   (22,213)
Interest and other income (15,114)   (66,851)   -   (81,965)
Acquisition related costs -   -   100,000   (ii) 100,000
Severance payments -   -   930,000   (iv) 930,000
Foreign exchange loss 5,373   7,481   -   12,854
Impairments -   171,741   -   171,741
Income tax expense -   3,661   -   3,661

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period 1,355,111$   797,409$   1,030,000$   3,182,520$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
basic and diluted 23,417,631   note 5   43,934,248

Loss per share - basic and diluted 0.06$   0.07$

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

Auryn Resources Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Unaudited - (Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Auryn North Country Pro forma Pro forma consolidated
Resources Inc. Gold Corp. adjustments Auryn Resources Inc.

year ended twelve months year ended
June 30, 2014 May 31, 2014 June 30, 2014

(Schedule B) note 4

Administration Expenses 1,333,757$   489,072$   -$   1,822,829$
Finance Costs -   43,096   -   43,096
Other (Income) Expenses

Project investigation costs 768,551   -   -   768,551
Royalty income -   (27,407)   -   (27,407)
Interest and other income (21,277)   (63,078)   -   (84,355)
Transaction costs -   -   100,000   (ii) 100,000
Severance payments -   -   930,000   (iv) 930,000
Other expenses -   6,659   -   6,659
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (1,238)   3,690   -   2,452
Impairments -   18,424   -   18,424
Loss on disposal of equipment -   26,865   -   26,865
Income tax recovery -   (7,801)   -   (7,801)

Net Loss for the Year 2,079,793$   489,520$   1,030,000$   3,599,313$

Unrealized loss on investments -   743   -   743
Reclassification adjustment for impairment on available
   for sale financial assets included in profit and loss -   (11,669)   -   (11,669)

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year 2,079,793$   478,594$   1,030,000$   3,588,387$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
basic and diluted 16,579,869   note 5   41,629,949

Loss per share - basic and diluted 0.13$   0.09$

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

Auryn Resources Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
Unaudited - (Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

As at March 31, 2015, for the nine months ended March 31, 2015 and for the year ended June 30, 2014

1. Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and unaudited

[…]

Unaudited - (Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

As at March 31, 2015, for the nine months ended March 31, 2015 and for the year ended June 30, 2014

5. Pro forma weighted average number of common shares outstanding (continued)

Year ended

   June 30, 2014

   Weighted average number of shares outstanding of Auryn  16,579,869
Impact of private placement prior to the Arrangement (note 3)

 11,251,230

Shares issued to acquire North Country (note 2)   13,798,850
Pro forma basic and diluted weighted average number of

  common shares of Auryn   41,629,949

The pro forma adjustment reflects the impact of the private placement (note 3) and the shares
issued by Auryn pursuant to the Arrangement on the weighted average shares outstanding of Auryn
for the nine months ended March 31, 2015 and the year ended June 30, 2014 as if these events
had occurred on the first day of the corresponding fiscal period.

Schedule A
North Country Gold Corp.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Unaudited - (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Year ended Three months ended Nine months ended
February 28, 2015 May 31, 2014 February 28, 2015

A B (A - B)

Administration Expenses 868,758$   169,024$   699,734$
Finance Costs 46,438   11,201   35,237
Other (Income) Expenses

Gain on investments (31,381)   -   (31,381)
Royalty income (22,213)   -   (22,213)
Interest and other income (80,061)   (13,210)   (66,851)
Foreign exchange loss 8,253   772   7,481
Impairments 174,241   2,500   171,741
Income tax expense 3,661   -   3,661

Net Loss for the Period 967,696$   170,287$   797,409$

Unrealized loss on investments (31,381)   -   (31,381)
Reclassification adjustment for impairment on available
   for sale financial assets included in profit and loss 31,381   -   31,381

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period 967,696$   170,287$   797,409$

Schedule B
North Country Gold Corp.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
Unaudited - (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Year ended Three months ended Three months ended Twelve months ended
February 28, 2014 May 31, 2014 May 31, 2013 May 31, 2014

A B C (A + B - C)

Administration Expenses 551,974$   169,024$   231,926$   489,072$
Finance Costs 43,807   11,201   11,912   43,096
Other (Income) Expenses

Royalty income (27,407)   -   -   (27,407)
Interest and other income (59,851)   (13,210)   (9,983)   (63,078)
Other expenses 10,946   -   4,287   6,659
Foreign exchange loss 34,385   772   31,467   3,690
Impairments 49,930   2,500   34,006   18,424
Loss on disposal of equipment 26,865   -   -   26,865
Income tax recovery (7,801)   -   -   (7,801)

Net Loss for the Year 622,848$   170,287$   303,615$   489,520$

Unrealized loss on investments 21,669   -   20,926   743
Reclassification adjustment for impairment on available
   for sale financial assets included in profit and loss (21,669)   -   (10,000)   (11,669)

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year 622,848$   170,287$   314,541$   478,594$